

No. 22-450

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

GREGORY SHIELDS, SR.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Kentucky

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Office of the Kentucky  
Attorney General  
700 Capital Avenue  
Suite 118  
Frankfort, KY 40601  
(502) 696-5300  
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

MATTHEW F. KUHN\*  
*Solicitor General*

DANIEL J. GRABOWSKI  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

*\*Counsel of Record*

January 26, 2023

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2  
ARGUMENT.....8  
I. There is no conflict with this Court’s precedent...8  
II. Any state-high-court split is not as Shields  
describes it, and this case does not require  
resolving it.....21  
CONCLUSION .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barber v. Page</i> , 390 U.S. 719 (1968).....	9–15
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970).....	7, 11–17, 22
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	9, 16
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	1, 9–11, 16, 22
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985).....	11, 15, 18
<i>Giles v. California</i> , 554 U.S. 353 (2008).....	9
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 142 S. Ct. 681 (2022).....	9
<i>Mackin v. State</i> , 387 P.3d 986 (Utah 2016).....	24
<i>Mancusi v. Stubbs</i> , 408 U.S. 204 (1972).....	9, 19
<i>Mattox v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....	9, 10, 16, 19
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980).....	10, 11, 13–15, 17, 22

<i>People v. Fry</i> , 92 P.3d 970 (Colo. 2004) (en banc) .....	21, 22
<i>People v. Jurado</i> , 131 P.3d 400 (Cal. 2006).....	23
<i>People v. Torres</i> , 962 N.E.2d 919 (Ill. 2012).....	23
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965).....	9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Noah</i> , 162 P.3d 799 (Kan. 2007).....	23
<i>State v. Nofoa</i> , 349 P.3d 327 (Haw. 2015).....	23
<i>State v. Smogoleski</i> , 953 N.W.2d 118 (Table), 2020 WL 6750487 (Wis. Ct. App. 2020).....	22
<i>State v. Stano</i> , 159 P.3d 931 (Kan. 2007).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Stuart</i> , 695 N.W.2d 259 (Wis. 2005) .....	22
<i>Williams v. Bauman</i> , 759 F.3d 630 (6th Cir. 2014).....	15
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend VI.....	8

**Rules**

Ky. R. Crim. P. 3.14.....17
